

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Gary R. Herbert, in his official capacity as Governor of Utah, and
Sean D. Reyes, in his official capacity as Attorney General of Utah,

Applicants,

v.

JoNell Evans, Stacia Ireland, Marina Gomberg, Elenor Heyborne,
Matthew Barraza and Karl Fritz Shultz,

Respondents.

**Reply Memorandum In Support Of
Emergency Application to Stay Preliminary Injunction Pending Appeal**

**DIRECTED TO THE HONORABLE SONIA SOTOMAYOR
ASSOCIATE JUSTICE OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
AND CIRCUIT JUSTICE FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

GENE C. SCHAERR*
JOHN J. BURSCH
Special Assistant Attorneys General
PARKER DOUGLAS
Utah Federal Solicitor & Chief of Staff
STANFORD E. PURSER
Assistant Attorney General
350 South State Street, #230
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0856
801-366-0100 (phone)
gschaerr@utah.gov

Counsel for Governor Gary R. Herbert and Attorney General Sean D. Reyes

July 18, 2014

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. If the Court of Appeals affirms, there is at least a reasonable probability that four Justices will vote to grant certiorari.	2
II. If the Court of Appeals affirms, there is at least a fair prospect that five Justices will vote to reverse.....	3
III. Absent a stay, there is a certainty of irreparable harm to Utah.....	7
IV. The balance of equities favors a stay.	9
V. The public interest favors a stay.	10
CONCLUSION.....	12
APPENDIX.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

CBS, Inc. v. Davis, 510 U.S. 1315 (1994) 9
Kitchen v. Herbert, ___ F.3d. ___, 2014 WL 2868044 (10th Cir. June 25, 2014)..... 1
Maryland v. King, 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012) 7
New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co., 434 U.S. 1345 (1977)..... 7, 8
Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott, 134 S. Ct. 506 (2013).. 7
Rostker v. Goldberg, 448 U.S. 1306 (1980) 9, 10
U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship, 513 U.S. 18 (1994) 11
U.S. v. Scott, 437 U.S. 82 (1978) 10
United States v. Windsor, 570 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)..... 8

Statutes

Utah Code § 30-1-4.1(1)(a)..... 4, 8

Constitution

Utah Const. art. I. §29..... 4, 8
